

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/18/2018 11:49 AM**

No. 50954-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**MICHAEL and JUNE TIMMERMAN,
Appellants,**

v.

**SOUTH SOUND OUTREACH SERVICES, a non-profit organization,
Respondents.**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Michael B. Tierney, WSBA No. 13662
Paul Correa, WSBA No. 48312
Tierney & Correa, P.C.
Seattle, WA 98104
206-232-3074

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

IV. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

A. In around 2012, South Sound Outreach Services adds foreclosure mediation referral and foreclosure counseling to the body of services it provides to the public, and employs three housing counselors who are supervised by executive director Roberta Marsh.....5

B. In 2013, after being discharged from bankruptcy, the Timmermans file for bankruptcy, and after final discharge, default on the first, second, and third mortgages secured by their house.....7

C. Facing foreclosure, June Timmerman accompanies her sister to a meeting at SSOS and sends an email to SSOS in October 2013, a short time before the mediation referral deadline, but never formally completes the intake process at SSOS or takes other required steps.....9

D. In 2014, June Timmerman sends an email to Diane Hall stating that she has not heard from her and mentioning that BECU, which is exempt from mediation, has also noticed a trustee sale. The Chase trustee sale goes forward, and BECU, the second-position lienholder, purchases the property.....12

E. The Timmermans’ lawsuit against SSOS for violations of the CPA and for outrage is resolved in two summary judgment motions, primarily because their claims sound in negligence and fail as a matter of law.....14

V. ARGUMENT.....14

A. Standard of Review.....14

B. The trial court properly granted summary judgment against the Timmermans' CPA claim because it sounded in negligence and was private in nature.....	15
1. Summary Judgment was appropriate because the Timmermans complained only of negligence.....	16
2. Because the Timmermans' claim is a private matter, and of no public concern, it does not implicate the CPA	19
C. The Timmermans cannot establish a claim for outrage because there was no outrageous conduct intentionally or recklessly directed at them or the requisite type of damages.....	25
1. There was no evidence of intentionality or recklessness supporting an outrage claim	25
2. The Timmermans did not identify any outrageous conduct	27
3. The Timmerman's claim flows from the loss of property, which cannot support a claim for outrage.....	31
4. The Timmermans lacked evidence of severe emotional distress sufficient to support an outrage claim.....	33
D. The Timmermans admitted that there was no guarantee that mediation would allow them to avoid foreclosure, and as a result, they could not establish causation.....	34
VI. CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bell v. F.D.I.C.</u> , No. C09-0150RSL, 2010 WL 113996, at *1 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 7, 2010).....	31, 32, 38
<u>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</u> , 127 Wn. 2d 853, 867, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	32
<u>Branch v. Homefed Bank</u> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 793, 8 Cal. Rptr. 2d 182, (1992).....	34
<u>Brower v. Ackerley</u> , 88 Wn.App. 87, 943 P.2d 1141, 1149 (1997).....	31
<u>Brown ex rel. Richards v. Brown</u> , 157 Wn. App. 803, 815 (2010).....	15, 22
<u>Case v. Kitsap Sheriff's Dept.</u> , 249 F.3d 921, 932 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<u>Dicomes v. State</u> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	28
<u>Dix v. Ict Group, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	19
<u>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</u> , 86 Wn.App. 628, 639, 939 P.2d 1228 (1997), <u>affirmed</u> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	36
<u>Grimsby v. Samson</u> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	25, 28, 32
<u>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</u> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 169, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	17
<u>Hangman Ridge Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</u> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531.....	20

<u>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</u> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	15
<u>King County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 16 v. Hous. Auth.</u> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....	21
<u>Kloepfel v. Bokor</u> , 149 Wn.2d 192, 66 P.3d 630 (2003).....	25, 26, 33
<u>Lyons v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</u> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014).....	29, 30
<u>McGinley v. Am. Home Mortg. Serv., Inc.</u> , No. 2:10–CV–01157 RJB, 2010 WL 4065826, at *11 (W.D.Wash. Oct. 15, 2010).....	30
<u>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacey</u> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009).....	18, 19
<u>Phillips v. Hardwick</u> , 29 Wn.App. 382, 628 P.2d 506 (1981).....	28
<u>Ramos v. Arnold</u> , 141 Wn.App. 11, 169 P.3d 482 (2007).....	16, 17, 19, 22
<u>Reynolds v. Hicks</u> , 134 Wn.2d 491, 951 P.2d 761 (1998).....	15
<u>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</u> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	28
<u>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm’t Co.</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	36
<u>Timmerman v. HSBC Bank USA Nat’l. Assoc.</u> , 2016 WL 4061813 *6 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	29, 30, 31
<u>Vawter v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. of Wash.</u> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1115, 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	30

<u>Volk v. DeMeerleer</u> , 187 Wn.2d 241, 277-78, 386 P.3d 254 (2016).....	37
<u>Wash. Federation of State Employees v. Office of Financial Mgt.</u> , 121 Wn.2d 152, (1993).....	15
<u>Wilson v. Steinbach</u> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	14
<u>Womack v. Von Rardon</u> 133 Wn.App. 254, 135 P.3d 542 (2006).....	26

STATUTES

RCW 4.56.250(1)(b).....	33
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 61.24.031.....	9
RCW 61.24.163.....	2, 5, 6

REGULATIONS AND RULES

CR 12(c).....	34
CR56(c).....	15
ER 802 and 902.....	22
RAP 10.3.....	3
RPC.....	21
